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SEWER UTILITY TARIFF
Docket Number: 50297
Orbit Systems, Inc 1302 Airline North
(Utility Name) Business Address)
280) 269-204 )
Rosharon, Texas 77583 713) 266-8288
(City, State, Zip Code) (Area Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity:

20682

This tariff is effective in the following counties:

Brazoria

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):
None

This tariff is effective for the following subdivisions and water quality permit numbers:

Grasslands WWTP - TPDES # 0012672-001

TABLE OF CONTENTS
The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a
section, all pages should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION LD - RATE SCHEDULE .. .o csismassmvormsmsmiysimsmssomosmssisstis 2
SECTION 2.0 — SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES .........coisssicssisssomsssssssssssnsi 4
SECTION 3.0 -« EXTENSION POLICY wrcanmsessensmmemsmemsssesssoassen 10

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT
APPENDIX B — APPLICATION FOR SERVICE




Orbit Systems, Inc Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 2
(Utility Name)

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE
Section 1.0] - Rates

Meter Size Monthly Base Rate Gallonage Charge
All Meters $31.50 (includes 0 gallons) $3.15 per 1000 gallons

Flat Rate  $47.01 for new service prior to establishment of winter months’ average.

Volume charges are determined based on average consumption for winter period which includes
The following months: December, January, and February

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment:

Check_X _, Money Order_X_, Other (specify) Online Payment or Automatic Bank Drafi
THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN
FOR CASH PAYMENTS.

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ..ucovasmmmasianpnissmamssinsiisssias s itminn 1.0%

PUC RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY
BILL AND TO REMIT TO THE TCEQ.

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

B T — $600.00
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF
LISTED ON THIS TARIFF.

TAP FEE (UNIQUE COSES) wvverureniirieiienieeeseenaesaesteesesssesesesseesessassasssssssessassassessasssssessasssnns Actual Cost
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL AREAS.

TAP FEE (Latpe Conntttion TP) o nnmmammmnemnesssaaamsmntammisasiog Actual Cost
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE INSTALLED.

RECONNECTION FEE
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS
BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION

2.0 OF THIS TARIFF):

a) Nonpayment of bitl (Maxioonm S25100) .vsimmmasssmmioimssoesssorssssy $25.00

b) Customer's request that service be disconnected ...........ccovveevciieniniiccriinicienes $50.00
TRANSFER FEE ..ottt tessses e s tsasss st sasss s s ssssassssasassssssbssasssss $25.00

THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED.

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) «...cvvssscsosssssscensssssssssussssssssassssssossesssssssnien $5.00
PUC RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE CHARGE
MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS
BILLING.
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Orbit Systems, Inc. Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 3
(Utility Name)

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued)

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ..ottt see e s eeasseasaesessenessssaeseenresieson $25.00
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY’S DOCUMENTABLE COST.

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) .....cc..oooceevneiiiieeceieee $50.00

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT ............. 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE:
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY PUC AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY

INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. {16
TAC 24 21(bX2)(F))

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES:
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.
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WATER UTILITY TARIFF

Docket Number: 50297
Orbit Systems, Inc, 1302 Airline North
(Utility Name) (Business Address)
Rosharon, Texas 77583 (281)369-2041

(City, State, Zip Code) (Arca Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity: !

11982
This tariff is effective in the following counties:
Brazoria

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (it any):

None

TABLE OF CONTENTS
The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section,
all pages should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE ..o 2
SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES ..., 4
SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY ..o 10

APPENDIX A -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN
APPENDIX B — SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT




This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems:

PWS # ;txﬁ'vision/F acility Name County

0200360 | Grasslands (Airline Road Est) Brazoria
0200566 | Oak Meadows Brazoria
0200597 | Paloma Acres Subdivision Brazoria
0200036 | Rosharon Township Brazoria
0200624 | Stoneridge Lakes Subdivision Brazoria
0200744 | Willowbreeze Farm Subdivision Brazoria
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Orbit Systems, Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 2
(Utility Name)

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE
Section 1.01 - Rates

Meter Size Monthly Base Rate Gallonage Charge
5/8" or 3/4" $36.75 (Includes 0 gallons) $3.15 per 1000 gallons

$73.50

14" $183.75

2" $294.00

i 551.25

4" & larger 1.155.00

Unmetered $54.78

Brazoria County Groundwater Conservation
District Production Fee .. ...mmnnammsisissisresmitisiestssiieisssiisiiins $0.03 per 1,000 gallons of water usage

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment:

Check_ X Money Order_X Other (specify) Online Payment or Automatic Bank Draft
THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT PAYMENTS
MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN FOR CASH

PAYMENTS.

RECRILATORY ASSESSMENT . cocimmcinscmisssiomsmmsrommi s Semioanmon it 1.0%
PUC RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY BILL AND
TO REMIT TO THE TCEQ.

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

DAL FERL i iunvssimvismnsssmmesssaas s s o s s o s S e D A T e e oS e 600.00
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF LISTED
ON THIS TARIFF.

TAP FEE (UNIGUE COSIS) iuivussmsvussanissossssosnssessesiossssassinssssssisswasssoss swsssssss ssssssesssss sosssssssstassioses Actual Cost
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL AREAS.

BT DEE DR DI 0sinssniitiens ittt bbb et iosiis b i ih s i i it i SO Actual Cost
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE INSTALLED.

METER RELOCATION FEE..coieeiiiciieeeeceiieeee e Actual Relocation Cost, Not to Exceed Tap Fee
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED.
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Orbit Systems. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 3
(Utility Name)

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued)

METER TEST PRI oo ooy sissts s s s $25.00

THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS A
SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT THE METER IS
RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25.

RECONNECTION FEE

THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN
DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS

TARIFF):
a) Nonpayment of bill (Maximum $25.00).....cccceeiovierrnriiirieecre e $25.00
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected...........o.covveeriererenneririeieseeesesesanenns $50.00
TRRINETIREIE TR, ks e s et e s R S R S R AP KR TP $25.00

THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE 1S NOT DISCONNECTED.

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) ...cvviiiiieteiieenererserreeessseessssensesessessssesssssssnssssss $5.00

PUC RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE CHARGE MAY
NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ..cunmvarmmmnmanmmommmsspemsmemmasspomsmisssamopmsssmmansss $25.00
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST.

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximinn $50)....ccuussssmsmsssssmessmmsmsmnssamssson $50.00

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT ...................... 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE:
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY PUC AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY INCREASE
RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. [16 TAC 24.21(b}2)(F)]

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES:
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS. CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.

PURCHASED WATER AND/OR DISTRICT FEE PASS THROUGH CLAUSE:

Changes in fees imposed by any non-affiliated third-party water supplier or underground water district
having jurisdiction over the Utility shall be passed through as an adjustment to the water gallonage
charge according to the following formula:

AG=G + B/(1-L), where

AG= adjusted gallonage charge, rounded to the nearest one cent:

G= approved gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons);

B=change in purchased water/district gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons);
L=system average line loss for preceding 12 months not to exceed 0.15
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